



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

FIRST APPEAL DEFECTIVE No. - 138 of 2026

Raj Narayan Singh

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

Smt. Priyanka

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Bheshaj Puri
Counsel for Respondent(s) :

Court No. - 29

**HON'BLE ARINDAM SINHA, J.
HON'BLE SATYA VEER SINGH, J.**

1. Mr. Bheshaj Puri, learned advocate appears on behalf of applicant-appellant husband. He submits, his client is aggrieved by judgment dated 27th November, 2025 of the Family Court directing maintenance *pendente lite*. The appeal was presented on reported delay of 26 days. Applications have been made for condonation and exemption.
2. We exempt appellant from filing certified copy of formal order because impugned order is interlocutory in nature as passed under section 24 in Hindu Marriage Act, 1955. The exemption application is allowed and disposed of.
3. Issue notice along with this order on the delay condonation application and appeal. Accept one set of process fee for service by registered post/speed post with A.D. Applicant will put in requisites. He will also provide English translation of impugned judgment, on adjourned date.
4. List on 20th March, 2026 as fresh.

(Arindam Sinha,J.)

(Satya Veer Singh,J.)

February 13, 2026

Salim